

23-1260

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

HACHETTE BOOK GROUP, INC., HARPERCOLLINS PUBLISHERS L.L.C.,
JOHN WILEY & SONS, INC., PENGUIN RANDOM HOUSE LLC,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

– v. –

INTERNET ARCHIVE,

Defendant-Appellant,

DOES 1-5, inclusive,

Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* THE COPYRIGHT ALLIANCE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

NANCY E. WOLFF
ELIZABETH SAFRAN
COWAN, DEBAETS, ABRAHAMS
& SHEPPARD LLP
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
41 Madison Avenue, 38th Floor
New York, New York 10010
(212) 974-7474

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. APPELLANT’S ACTIONS ARE NOT SANCTIONED UNDER COPYRIGHT LAW.....	7
A. Appellant’s Mass Digitization and Distribution of Full Books is Not a Fair Use	7
B. Appellant’s Actions are Not Allowed Under the First-Sale Doctrine.....	10
II. APPELLANT’S ACTIONS, IF ALLOWED, WOULD DEVASTATE OTHER CREATIVE INDUSTRIES	12
A. Creative Industries Have Undertaken Substantial Efforts Towards Digitization and Would Be Harmed by Sanctioning Appellant’s Actions.....	13
III. ONLY CONGRESS CAN DECIDE WHETHER AND UNDER WHAT CIRCUMSTANCES TO EXPAND EXCEPTIONS THAT ALLOW NON-RIGHTSHOLDERS TO DIGITIZE AND DISTRIBUTE WORKS	20
A. Congress Alone Has the Authority to Modify Section 108’s Reproduction Protections	21

B. Congress Alone Has the Authority to
Expand the First-Sale Doctrine to Permit
Digitizing and Distributing Works.....25

CONCLUSION.....26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>A&M Records, Inc. v. Napster, Inc.</i> , 284 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Andy Warhol Found. for the Visual Arts, Inc. v. Goldsmith</i> , 598 U.S. 508 (2023).....	8
<i>Ass’n of Am. Publishers, Inc. v. Frosh</i> , 586 F. Supp. 3d 379 (D. Md. 2022).....	25
<i>Authors Guild, Inc. v. Google, Inc.</i> , 804 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2015)	8–9
<i>Authors Guild, Inc. v. HathiTrust</i> , 755 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2014)	8–9
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994).....	8–9
<i>Capitol Recs., LLC v. ReDigi, Inc.</i> , 910 F.3d 649 (2d Cir. 2018)	4, 11
<i>Close v. Sotheby’s Inc.</i> , 894 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2018)	11
<i>Hachette Book Grp., Inc. v. Internet Archive</i> , 664 F. Supp. 3d 370 (S.D.N.Y. 2023)	7–10
<i>Harper & Row Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enters.</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985).....	6
<i>McGucken v. Pub Ocean Ltd.</i> , 42 F.4th 1149 (9th Cir. 2022)	8
<i>Midway Mfg. Co. v. Artic Int’l, Inc.</i> , 704 F.2d 1009 (7th Cir. 1983)	10

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules

17 U.S.C. § 107	7–8
17 U.S.C. § 108	21–24
17 U.S.C. § 109(a)	10
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 8.....	13

Other Sources

2022 <i>The American Motion Picture And Television Industry Creating Jobs, Trading Around the World</i> , MPA (Mar. 6, 2024), https://www.motionpictures.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/03/MPA_Economic_contribution_US_infographic-1.pdf	16
<i>About Spotify</i> , Spotify, https://newsroom.spotify.com/company-info/	16
Alicia Wallace, <i>Covid Hit Nashville Hard. Now the Performing Arts Are Staging a Comeback</i> , CNN (May 7, 2022), https://www.cnn.com/2022/05/07/economy/nashville-arts-revival-pandemic/index.html	20
Alison Flood, <i>Internet Archive Accused of Using Covid-19 as ‘An Excuse for Piracy’</i> , Guardian (Mar. 30, 2020), https://www.theguardian.com/books/2020/mar/30/internet-archive-accused-of-using-covid-19-as-an-excuse-for-piracy	20–21
Andrew A. Toole, Ph.D., et al., <i>Intellectual Property and the U.S. Economy: Third Edition</i> , USPTO, https://www.uspto.gov/sites/default/files/documents/uspto-ip-us-economy-third-edition.pdf	13–14
Andrew Dalton, <i>What is a ‘Residual,’ Anyway? Here’s Why Hollywood is on Strike Over Streaming and A.I.</i> , Fortune (July 19, 2023), https://fortune.com/2023/07/19/what-are-residuals-hollywood-writers-actors-strike-streaming/	17

<i>Brief of Screen Actors Guild-American Federation of Television and Radio Artists, et al. as Amici Curiae in Support of Petitioners, American Broad. Cos., Inc. v. Aereo Inc.,</i> 2014 WL 880972 (U.S. 2014)	17
Complaint, <i>UMG Recordings, Inc. v. Internet Archive,</i> No. 23-cv-7133 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 11, 2023).....	6
<i>Copyright Industries in the U.S. Economy 2022 Report,</i> IIPA (Dec. 2022), https://www.iipa.org/files/uploads/2022/12/ IIPA-Report-2022_Interactive_12-12-2022-1.pdf	3
David Newhoff, <i>Why Internet Archive is in Legal Trouble and Deserves to Be,</i> The Illusion of More (July 18, 2022), https://illusionofmore.com/why-internet-archive- is-in-legal-trouble-and-deserves-to-be/	13
<i>Engaging With Music 2023,</i> IFPI (Oct. 2023) https://www.ifpi.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/12/ IFPI-Engaging-With-Music-2023_full-report.pdf	20
Joshua P. Friedlander & Matthew Bass, <i>RIAA Mid-Year 2023 Revenue Report,</i> RIAA (Sept. 18, 2023), https://www.riaa.com/wp- content/uploads/2023/09/RIAA-Mid-Year-2023-Revenue-Report.pdf	14–15
<i>New Report Illustrates How Modern Record Labels Remade Themselves in the Streaming Era,</i> Musonomics, https://musonomics.com/modernlabelreport	15
<i>Record Companies: Powering the Music Ecosystem,</i> IFPI, https://powering-the-music-ecosystem.ifpi.org/	15
<i>Residuals,</i> SAG-AFTRA, https://www.sagaftra.org/membership-benefits/residuals	17
<i>The Value of a Label,</i> IFPI Global Music Report 2019, https://powering-the-music-ecosystem.ifpi.org/download/ GMR_The_Value_of_a_Label.pdf	15
U.S. Copyright Office, <i>DMCA Section 104 Report (2001),</i> available at https://www.copyright.gov/reports/studies/dmca/sec-104-report-vol-1.pdf	25

U.S. Copyright Office, Section 108 of Title 17: A Discussion Document of the Register of Copyrights (2017), available at <https://www.copyright.gov/policy/section108/discussion-document.pdf>21–24

U.S. Dep’t of Com. Internet Pol’y Task Force, *White Paper on Remixes, First Sale, and Statutory Damages* (2016), available at <https://www.uspto.gov/sites/default/files/documents/copyrightwhitepaper.pdf>.....25

Video Games in the 21st Century: The 2024 Economic Impact Report, ESA, https://www.theesa.com/wp-content/uploads/2024/02/EIR_ESA_2024.pdf19

What Do We Know About 2022 Movie & TV Piracy Trends Worldwide, Alliance for Creativity and Entertainment, <https://www.alliance4creativity.com/wp-content/uploads/2023/12/WDWK-2022-worldwide-071223.pdf>18

What is the Mechanical Licensing Collective (MLC)?, SongTrust, <https://help.songtrust.com/knowledge/what-is-the-mechanical-licensing-collective-mlc>.....16

What We Do, MPA, <https://www.motionpictures.org/what-we-do/safeguarding-creativity/>16–18
